
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 

Date: 19 January 2022 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Council Agenda - 27 January 2022 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council will be held at 6.45 pm on Thursday, 
27 January 2022 at the The Cumbrian Suite, Roundthorn Country House, Roundthorn, 
Penrith, CA11 8SJ. 
 
Please note: if you would like to attend this meeting, we request that you contact 
Democratic Services to let us know.  Contact details are below*.  We would also 
request that wherever possible, those attending continue to wear face coverings 
and practice hand sanitising measures.  This is due to ongoing concerns in relation 
to the Covid pandemic.   
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

3   Minutes   
 

RECOMMENDATION that the public minutes CI/40/11/21 to CI/57/11/21 of the 
meeting of Council held on 25 November 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously circulated). 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
 

5   Questions by the Public   
 

To receive questions from the public under Rule 10 of the Constitution 
 

6   Questions by Members   
 

To receive questions from Members under Rule 12 of the Constitution 
 

7   Motions on Notice   
 

To consider motions on notice under Rule 13 of the Constitution 



www.eden.gov.uk 2 

 

8   Decision to Opt-in to the National Scheme for Audit Appointments  
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To consider Report No: DoR04/22 of the Assistant Director Finance & HR which 
seeks approval of this report which will ensure the efficient appointment of external 
auditors, if required, for the period covering the accounts from 1 April 2023. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that Council Accept Public Sector Audit 
Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of 
external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five financial 
years from 1 April 2023. 
 

9   Annual Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

To consider Report No: DoR05/22 of the Interim Director of Resources which seeks 
to undertake the annual review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and 
to decide whether the Scheme should be amended for 2022 – 23 or remain 
unchanged. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2022-23 should remain unchanged from that in 2021-22.  
 
 

10   Treasury Management Strategy and Plan 2021/22 Six-Monthly Review  
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 

To consider Report No: F50/21 of the Assistant Director Finance & HR which seeks 
to provide Members with a half-yearly report on the Strategy and Plan for Treasury 
Management during the Financial Year 2020/21.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.  
 

11   Director of Resources Post  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

To consider Report No: DoR03/22 of the Chief Executive which seeks to consider 
the resolutions of Human Resources and Appeals Committee in respect of the 
Interim Director of Resources.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: To agree to extend the current arrangements with the Interim 
Director of Resources until 30 June 2022. 
 

12   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The next scheduled meeting of Council be confirmed as 24 February 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



www.eden.gov.uk 3 

Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
*Democratic Services Contact: Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 
or telephone: 01768 212266 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor A Connell (Liberal Democrat Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor D Banks (Independent Alliance Group) 
 
Councillors 

R Burgin, Liberal Democrat Group 
R Briggs, Conservative Group 
A Armstrong, Conservative Group 
P G Baker, Liberal Democrat Group 
I Chambers, Conservative Group 
M Clark, Independent Group 
J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group 
P Dew, Conservative Group 
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group 
H Fearon, Conservative Group 
K Greenwood, Independent Alliance Group 
M Hanley, Labour Group 
L Harker, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group 
S Lancaster, Independent Group 
D Lawson, Green Group 
J C Lynch, Conservative Group 
E Martin, Conservative Group 
 

N McCall, Liberal Democrat Group 
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group 
G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group 
W Patterson, Independent Alliance Group 
J Raine, Conservative Group 
M Robinson, Independent Alliance Group 
A Ross, Green Group 
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Ryland, Independent Group 
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group 
G Simpkins, Liberal Democrat Group 
L Sharp, Labour Group 
D Smith, Liberal Democrat Group 
V Taylor, Liberal Democrat Group 
A Todd, Conservative Group 
M Tonkin, Independent Alliance Group 
D Wicks, Conservative Group 
C Atkinson, Conservative Group 
 

 

  
 

  
 

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and 
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public 

mailto:cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  DoR04/22 

Eden District Council 

Council 

27 January 2022 

Decision to Opt-in to the National Scheme for Audit 
Appointments 

Portfolio: Resources 

Report from: Assistant Director Finance & HR 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 Approval of this report will ensure the efficient appointment of external 
auditors, if required, for the period covering the accounts from 1 April 2023. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Council: 

Accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led 
option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government 
and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and 
including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the 
‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the 
accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

3.2 PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering 
audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28. During autumn/winter 2021 all local government 
bodies need to make important decisions about their external audit 
arrangements from 2023/24. They have options to arrange their own 
procurement and make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with 
other bodies, or they can join and take advantage of the national collective 
scheme administered by PSAA. 

3.3 Under the Local Government Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (“the Act”), the 
Council is required to appoint an auditor to audit its accounts for each 
financial year. The Council has three options; 

a) To appoint its own auditor, which requires it to follow the procedure set 
out in the Act. 

b) To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor following the 
procedures in the Act. 

c) To opt into the national auditor appointment scheme administered by a 

Page  5

Agenda Item 8



body designated by the Secretary of State as the ‘appointing person’. 
The body currently designated for this role is Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA). 

In order to opt into the national scheme, a council must make a decision at a 
meeting of the Full Council and give notice to PSAA of the authority’s 
acceptance of the invitation by 11 March 2022. 

3.4 It is expected that, as a result of Local Government Reorganisation, this 
Council will cease to exist from 31 Mar
[...]
eport. The Accounts & 
Governance Committee are reviewing the report before recommending to 
Council. 

6 Implications 

6.1 Financial and Resources 

6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 
must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in 
its Council Plan 2019-2023 as agreed at Council on 7 November 2019.  

Page  10



6.1.2 It is likely that current base external audit fee levels will increase when the 
current contracts end. It is clear that the scope of audit has increased, 
requiring more audit work. There are also concerns about capacity and 
sustainability in the local (external) audit market. Opting into a national 
scheme provides maximum opportunity to ensure fees are as realistic as 
possible, while ensuring the quality of audit is maintained, by entering into a 
large-scale collective procurement arrangement. If the national scheme is not 
used, additional resource would be needed to establish an auditor panel and 
conduct a local procurement. Until a procurement exercise is completed, it 
is not possible to state what additional funds may be required for audit fees 
from 2023/24. 

6.2 Legal 

6.2.1 The relevant legislation is the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and 
the subordinate Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. Under 
the provisions the Council is obliged to: 

- appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year not later 
than 31 December in the preceding year 

- follow the process contained therein 

- allocate the appointment as a function of Council 

6.2.2 Through the Act and the Regulations, the Secretary of State has appointed 
PSAA as the appointing person for the purposes of the audit function. 
Through the proposal to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation 
to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors, the 
Council will be meeting its legal requirement with regards to the 
app
[...]
ices: None  

Contact Officer: Marianne Bastille, Assistant Director Finance & HR 

Page  12



Report No:  DoR05/22 

Eden District Council 

Council 

27 January 2022 

Annual Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Portfolio: Resources 

Report from: Interim Director of Resources 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To undertake the annual review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) and to decide whether the Scheme should be amended for 2022-23, 
or remain unchanged. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022-23 
should remain unchanged from that in 2021-22. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 Eden District Council is a Billing Authority for Council Tax. Under the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS), qualifying claimants have their Council Tax 
liability reduced. This results in a loss of Council Tax income to the Council. 

3.2 When CTRS was introduced in April 2013, the Council opted for the then 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) ‘default’ 
scheme. The Council could have reduced the cost by reducing the level of 
Council Tax Reduction for certain claimant groups. It chose not to do so 
because: 

 As the regulations require that pensioners have to be protected, a net 
saving of 10% would have required a 20% saving on non-pensioner 
claimants; 

 There was concern about the impact of any lessening in Council Tax 
Reduction, given the other welfare reforms, especially in relation to low 
income working households; 

 There was concern that increasing the Council Tax liability on those with a 
low income would adversely impact on the Council Tax collection rate; and 

 The financial cost could be more than mitigated by using the new Council 
Tax flexibilities, for example, removing the 10% reduction on second 
homes. 

  

Page  13

Agenda Item 9



3.3 There is a requirement under the amended Local Government Finance Act 
1992 that: 

 For each financial year, each billing authority must consider whether to revise 
its Scheme, or to replace it with another Scheme. 

 The Authority must make any revision to its Scheme, or any replacement 
Scheme, no later than 11 March in the financial year preceding that for which 
the revision or replacement Scheme is to have effect. 

 The final decision on whether a Scheme is changed must be a decision of 
Council. 

3.4 Whilst some authorities have moved away from the default scheme many like 
Eden have kept it as it protects those taxpayers that are on low income but 
still have to pay some Council Tax. 

3.5 The impact of LGR means that any change would be for a single year. In 
addition, both Barrow and South Lakeland continue to operate the default 
scheme. A change to the scheme would therefore complicate the setting of 
CTRS for the new Westmoreland and Furness Council. 

3.6 The current CTRS caseload is: 

 Claimant 

Numbers 

Pension Age 1,079  

Working Age 1,736 

Total 2,815 

 The caseload at the same point last year was 2,844  

3.7 For 2022-23 the total estimated reduction in the Council Tax Base resulting 
from CTRS is 1,677. Eden’s Band D Council Tax Amount is £200.75 which 
means a reduction in Council Tax income of £336,753 of which £214,788 
relates to working age claimants. The reduction in the Council Tax Base also 
impacts on the income from Council Tax for the County Council, Police and 
Crime Commissioner and to a lesser extent Town and Parish Councils. 

3.8 For the reasons set out above it is therefore proposed that the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2022-23 remains unchanged from that in 2021-22 (the 
full scheme is available on the Council’s website but is not included in the 
report as it is 185 pages). 

3.9 It should be noted that the applicable amounts and premiums on which the 
calculations are based are uprated each year in line with the uprating of the 
similar provisions in the Housing Benefit regulations. 

4 Policy Framework 

4.1 The Council has four corporate
[...]
ren and 
Safeguarding 

No implications 

6.6 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

There are no major 
risks with the proposed 
approach of continuing 
with a CTRS based on 
the Default Scheme 

Not Applicable Not Applicable 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 No other options have been considered. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 The proposal to continue the current CTRS ensures that residents on low 
incomes continue to be supported to meet their Council Tax liabilities. Also the 
scheme will be revised as part of the new proposed local authority next year. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 6 December 2021 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 10 December 2021 

Background Papers:  

Appendices: None 

Contact Officer: Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources 

Page  16



1  

Report No: F50/21 

Eden District Council  

Accounts & Governance 

22 December 2021  

Council  

27 January 2022  

Treasury Management Strategy and Plan 2021/22 

Six-Monthly Review  

Portfolio:  Resources  

Report from:  Assistant Director Finance & HR  

Wards:  All Wards  

 OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

1 Purpose 

1.1 To provide Members with a half-yearly report on the Strategy and Plan for Treasury 

Management during the financial year 2020/21. 

2 Recommendation 

  That the report be noted. 

3 Report Details  

3.1  At Council on 25 February 2021, the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 

2021/22 was approved (CI/77/02/21). Members should be briefed at least twice a year 

on the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. The requirement to do this is in line 

with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code (2018) and is included in the Council’s 

Treasury Management Policy Document (available via the Council’s website).  

3.2  The revised four year Capital Programme for the period 2021/22 to 2024/25 was 

approved at Council on 25 November 2021 (Item 17 Report F39/21). There were no 

changes re
[...]
 

Consideration:  Details of any implications and 

proposed measures to address:  

Equality and Diversity  No implications  

Health, Social Environmental and Economic Impact  No implications  

Crime and Disorder  No implications  

Children and Safeguarding  No implications  

  

Page  18



3  

6.6  Risk Management  

Risk  Consequence  Controls Required  

The main risks in treasury 
management are financial ones.  
These are identified in the 
Council’s Treasury Management 
Practices and the main risks in 
these activities are:  

• liquidity;  

• markets or investment;  

• inflation;  

• credit and counterparty;  

legal and regulatory.  

Poor practices 

implemented, diminished 

interest returns, loss of 

capital invested, poor 

liquidity (funds available 

when required).  

The Council’s strategies 

guard against most of 

these risks.  

7 Other Options Considered  

7.1  No other options have been considered.  

8  Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation  

8.1  The reasons for the recommendations are to make any updates required to the 

approved 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy to ensure the controls around 

investment and borrowing activity remain appropriate.  

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 15 December 2021 (Deputy) 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 16 December 2021 

 

Background Papers:  Treasury Management Strategy, approved at Council, 25 February 

2021, available via the Council agenda, report Reference 

CI/77/02/21  

  CIPFA’s Treasury Management and Prudential Codes  

  Treasury Management Practices document available via the website  

Appendices:  Appendix A - Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2020/21 Outturn  

Contact Officer:  Marianne Bastille, Assistant Director Finance & HR  

  

Page  19



4  

Appendix A 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2020/21 Outturn  

1.  Background  

1.1  There is a requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 for loca
[...]

4,199  8,000  4,169 

  

This Upper Limit represents investment in CCLA Fund. This valuation of EDC investment in 

this fund is currently £4,579k as at 30 November 2021. 

Page  22



Report No:  DoR03/22 

Eden District Council 

Council 

27 January 2022 

Director of Resources Post 

Report from: Chief Executive 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To consider the resolutions of Human Resources and Appeals Committee in 
respect of the Interim Director of Resources. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To agree to extend the current arrangements with the Interim Director of 
Resources until 30 June 2022. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 At its meeting on 29 April 2021, Council agreed to extend the current 
arrangements with Mr Paul Sutton, the Interim Director of Resources until 
31 December 2021. 

3.2 Since the Governments’ announcement in July 2021 of its preferred options 
for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) in Cumbria, considerable work 
has been undertaken by officers at all levels within the Council, including the 
Interim Director of Resources and this will continue well into 2022, 2023 and 
beyond. 

3.3 As well as being a Chief Officer post, the Director of Resources is the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer which is a statutory role and makes a significant 
contribution to the Corporate Leadership Team and also to the LGR 
programme alongside counterparts from other Cumbrian Councils. 

3.4 If the post weren’t to be filled or there were a gap between post holders, there 
would be a risk to the council of not being able to deliver either a statutory 
function or its strategic priorities and Eden may not be represented fully at the 
appropriate level in the LGR programme.  

3.5 In addition to the above, the main factor in considering the extension of the 
contract is that the Interim Director of Resources will be the Returning Officer 
for the upcoming elections in May 2022 to establish the new shadow authority. 
This is a statutory role which needs to be filled and has previously been 
delivered by the current post holder so a continuation would provide the vital 
knowledge and experience with as little disruption as possible. 

  

Page  23

Agenda Item 11



3.6 As previously reported to Council, the options for recruiting a Director of 
Resources are: 

 to make a permanent appointment 

 to appoint for a fixed term. 

 to continue the current interim arrangements until 30 June 2022. 

3.7 After assessing the market and potential availability of candidates, it is not 
considered likely that we would be able to recruit a suitable calibre of person 
to either a permanent or fixed term contract due to the uncertainties and lack 
of job security which LGR brings. 

3.8 The expected timescales to recruit into a post at this level would be at least 3 
months, possibly 6 months and therefore presents a risk to the council of the 
post not being filled for a significant period of time and also not having the 
continuity if the post holder changes. 

3.9 In addition to the initial recruitment costs, an employee (either permanent or 
fixed term) who has continuous LG service of over 2 years would be eligible to 
receive a redundancy payment and if the appointed person is over 55, a 
pension strain cost would be payable if they were made redundant. 

3.10 At its meeting on 21 December 2021, the HR & Appeals Committee voted that 
the Chief Executive open discussions with the current Interim Director of 
Resources for the continuation of the current arrangement until 30 June 2022. 

3.11 Discussions with Mr Paul Sutton have indicated that he would be willing to 
stay in the Interim Director of Resources post until at least June 2022 primarily 
to act as the Returning Officer. The costs identified in 6.1.5 below therefore 
reflect that period. If an extension of the contract were considered necessary 
beyond June 2022, a further report would be presented to the HR & Appeals 
Committee for further consideration. 

4 Polic
[...]
one 

Appendices: None 

Contact Officer: Ian Frost, Interim Chief Executive 

Page  26


	Agenda
	8 Decision to Opt-in to the National Scheme for Audit Appointments
	9 Annual Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	10 Treasury Management Strategy and Plan 2021/22 Six-Monthly Review
	11 Director of Resources Post



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Council Minutes 
 
Date: 27 January 2022  Venue: The Cumbrian Suite, Roundthorn 
Country House, Roundthorn, Penrith, CA11 8SJ  Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor A Connell 

Vice Chairman: Councillor D Banks 

Councillors: C Atkinson 
R Briggs 
R Burgin 
I Chambers 
J Derbyshire 
P Dew 
M Eyles 
H Fearon 
M Hanley 
L Harker 
S Lancaster 
D Lawson 
J C Lynch 
E Martin 
N McCall 

A Meadowcroft 
G Nicolson OBE 
W Patterson 
J Raine 
M Robinson 
A Ross 
M Rudhall 
D Ryland 
H Sawrey-Cookson 
G Simpkins 
D Smith 
V Taylor 
A Todd 
M Tonkin 
D Wicks 

Officers Present: Marianne Bastille, Assistant Director Finance & HR 
Les Clark, Deputy Chief Executive 
Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources 
Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Services 

Democratic Services Officer: Lewis Powell and Karen Edmondson 

 

Cl/58/01/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baker, Sharp, Holden, Clark, 
Greenwood and Armstrong.  
 

Cl/59/01/22 Declarations of Interest  
 
Mr P Sutton, Interim Director of Resources, declared an interest in agenda item 11 in that it 
related to his role as an Officer. He would leave the room for the duration of that item. 
 
 
 



 

 
2 

Cl/60/01/22 Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Eyles 
Seconded by Councillor Lancaster 
 
and RESOLVED that the public minutes CI/40/11/21 to CI/57/11/21 of the meeting of 
Council held on 25 November 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record of those proceedings. 
 

Cl/61/01/22 Chairman's Announcements  
 
Chairman’s Announcements – December ’21 / January ‘22 
 
Since our last meeting: 

 The UK marked one year since administering the first COVID-19 vaccine; 

 The Omicron variant came to prominence, leading to even more challenges for our 
residents and businesses; 

 The Council published its bold Zero Carbon Eden strategy; and 

 Storm Arwen significantly affected Eden, especially in Alston. 
Teams - including volunteers from the Council - were on-the-ground in Alston, door 
knocking on homes without power, serving hot meals, checking on residents’ safety and 
welfare, and providing advice and support. Thank you to all of those involved in the 
emergency response. 
 
Tenth annual Eden Tourism Summit takes place virtually 
Also since our last meeting, the tenth annual Eden Tourism Summit took place, with more 
than 60 tourism businesses in attendance. 
The Summit, organised by Eden District Council’s Economic Development team, took place 
in December with the theme of Tourism in Eden: Adapting to the new ‘normal’ and 
capitalising on new opportunities going forward. 
The close working relationship between Eden District Council and local tourism operators is 
a valuable resource and provides a vital support to help protect jobs and the vitality of the 
area’s communities. 
 
Business Support 
The Council is also delighted to offer a range of support options for local businesses across 
all sectors, through its newly launched Inspiring Eden programme. 
Eden businesses can access: 

 Free, expert Business Advice from our partners at Redkite Innovations 

 Funded membership of organisations such as Cumbria Chamber of Commerce and 
the Federation of Small Businesses 

 A grant towards recruiting apprentices 

 and more 
Eden businesses can also now apply for two new COVID grants which launched recently 
(20 January). 
The Omicron Hospitality and Leisure Grant is available for businesses in that sector which 
have lost out on trade because of the Omicron variant. 
The Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) scheme has also been launched to support those 
businesses which are experiencing “severe hardship” resulting from Omicron. 
More information can be found on the Council website. 
 



 

 
3 

Planning update 
Eden District Council is set to invest in and further improve its “very good” Planning and 
Development Management function. 
Supported by a recent Local Government Association review, the Council has identified a 
list of key areas in which it can enhance its service. 
Plans are being tabled to: 

 Recruit a new member of staff to provide additional pre-application advice and 
support for major developers, in order to produce a higher quality of submitted 
planning applications more attuned to Council policies. 

 An improved online portal will also allow for more efficient processing of applications. 

 Also in the works are increased resources to deal with planning enforcement; and  

 Specialist support for development management, planning policy and environmental 
sustainability work is set to be brought in too. 

 
It’s also the last chance to have your say on Penrith Neighbourhood Development 
Plan. 
An Independent Examiner has declared that there should be a new bespoke policy for the 
woodland area on Beacon Hill, as part of the Penrith Neighbourhood Development Plan, in 
order to protect the special character of the area whilst not preventing development that 
meets the requirements of Eden Local Plan policy. 
Residents, landowners and businesses have until Friday 4 February 2022 to have their say. 
For more information, visit www.eden.gov.uk   
 
Finally, the Town Hall is to being lit purple for Holocaust Memorial Day 
Eden District Council will be lighting the Town Hall in purple to mark Holocaust Memorial 
Day (HMD) and commemorate all those affected by genocide. 
Holocaust Memorial Day takes place on 27 January each year and is a day to remember 
the millions of people who have been murdered or whose lives have been changed beyond 
recognition during the Holocaust, Nazi Persecution and in subsequent genocides in 
Cambodia, Rwanda, Bosnia and Darfur. 
 
[At 18:56 Councillors Patterson and Henry Sawrey- Cookson joined the Meeting.] 
 

Cl/62/01/22 Questions by the Public  
 
No questions were received from the public under Rule 10 of the Constitution.  
 

Cl/63/01/22 Questions by Members  
 
No questions on notice were received from Members under Rule 12 of the Constitution.  
 

Cl/64/01/22 Motions on Notice  
 
No motions on notice were received under Rule 13 of the Constitution.  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.eden.gov.uk/


 

 
4 

Cl/65/01/22 Decision to Opt-in to the National Scheme for Audit 
Appointments  
 
Members considered Report No: DoR04/22 of the Assistant Director Finance & HR which 
sought approval of this report which will ensure the efficient appointment of external 
auditors, if required, for the period covering the accounts from 1 April 2023. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Taylor  
Seconded by Councillor Wicks  
 
and RESOLVED that that Council Accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt 
into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local 
government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 

Cl/66/01/22 Annual Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
 
Members considered Report No: DoR05/22 of the Interim Director of Resources which 
sought to undertake the annual review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and to 
decide whether the Scheme should be amended for 2022 – 23 or remain unchanged. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Taylor  
Seconded by Councillor Lawson  
 
and RESOLVED that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2022 – 23 should remain 
unchanged from that in 2021 – 22. 
 

Cl/67/01/22 Treasury Management Strategy and Plan 2021/22 Six-Monthly 
Review  
 
Members considered Report No: F50/21 of the Assistant Director Finance & HR which 
seeks to provide Members with a half-yearly report on the Strategy and Plan for Treasury 
Management during the Financial Year 2020/21. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Robinson  
Seconded by Councillor Patterson 
 
and RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Cl/68/01/22 Director of Resources Post  
 
[At the beginning of this item the Interim Director of Resources left the meeting. Upon its 
conclusion he re-joined the meeting] 
 
Members considered Report No: DoR03/22 of the Chief Executive which seeks to consider 
the resolutions of Human Resources and Appeals Committee in respect of the Interim 
Director of Resources. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Robinson  
Seconded by Councillor Eyles  
 



 

 
5 

and RESOLVED to agree to extend the current arrangements with the Interim Director of 
Resources until 30 June 2022.  
 

Cl/69/01/22 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of Council was confirmed as 24 February 2022.   
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.36 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


